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I

1. INTROD~CTION

In the course of the past two field seasons, R.T.A.E. geological
parties have completed mapping over most of the area lying between
Waratah, Zeehan and Queenstown. A comprehensive report placing
on record the detailed results of this major undertaking is in
preparation.

The net results of the regional mapping work include the
elucidation of the stratigraphic and structural environment of
the major West Coast mines, and the identification of principles
of importance in exploration in both R.T.A.E. and E. Z. Company
exploration licences. A summarised account of our data and con­
clusions, in as much as they apply to ore search, is therefore
presented in this preliminary statement.

2. CAlillRIAN STRATIGRAPHY

One of our principal objectives and achievements last season was
to complete mapping along the western margin of the Cambrian
volcanic rocks between the basaltic plateau of the Waratah district
and Mt. Lyell. This work was undertaken in accordance with our
belief that the contact of the Cambrian bedded rocks and the volcanics,
marked the position of a major fault lineament (Owen Rift Fault) along
which are localised the major ore-bodies of the region, inclUding Mt.
Lyell, Hercules and Rosebery.

In concentrating our exploration activities along this zone, an
essential approach was to firstly w1dertake a systematic study and
analysis of the Cambrian stratigraphic record, a subject which was
surprisingly little known in view of the important ore-body associa­
tions in West Tasmania. One of the few previous stratigraphic studies
was by Elliston (1954) in the Dundas district, as.a result of which a
bedded fossiliferous sequence lying between Mt. Razorback and Mt. Misery
was defined as the Dundas Group. This term has been loosely applied
to any rocks of the Cambrian system in West Tasmania, to the extent
that some authors (Banks, 1956) use the term Cambrian system and Dundas
Group as synonomous.

As a result of our investigations, we are able to identify and to map
three distinct levels within the Cambrian system. Thesso-called Dundas
group, described by Elliston (1954), which is the youngest and least
mineralised level, rests on the older Cambrian formations with angular
unconformity.

The divisions within the Cambrian System are briefly described hereafter:-
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1. The Cambrian Upper Sequence: This sequence, of Middle to
Upper Cambrian age, comprises argillaceous sediments passing up­
wards into a greywacke suite and gritty and conglomeratic deposits.
It includes at the base the argillite sequence of the Pieman River
(Taylor, 1954), while the upper fossiliferous sediments are repre­
sented in the Dundas type section of Elliston (1954), in the
Huskisson River area (Huskisson Group of Taylor, 1954), and in the
Que River area, north of Rosebery.

2. The Massive Vo~~~: The great thickness of acid to inter­
mediate lavas and pyroclastics flanking the West Coast Range and
corresponding to the porphyroids of early authors can now be sho.m
to pre-date part at least of the upper Cambrian sequence and are
considered to be of Lower Middle Cambrian age. The unconformable
relations with the overlying sediments (correlates of the Dundas
Group) are admirably exposed in railway and river cuttings in the
Que River area.

3. The Cambrian Basal Sequence: A distinctly arenaceous and
dolomitic group of sediments may be observed to dip beneath the
massive volcanic belt along its western margin, the two groups being
separated however by a zone of major shearing. These sediments in­
clude the beds west of Rosebery, referred to as the Rosebery Series
by Finucane (1932), which locally dip west, but have been shown to be
overturned by Hall et alia (1953). The same sequence may be observed
bordering the volcanics in normal attitude (easterly dipping) north of
Rosebery to Que River, and southerly to Moores Pimple and the upper
Henty River. Elsewhere, the same sequence has been described as
the Carbine Group of Mount Dundas (Elliston, 1954) and the Success
Creek Group of the Pieman River and Renison Bell (Taylor, 1954).

The age of the group is thought to be Lower Cambrian.

A typical section of the basal Cambrian succession is well exposed
in the cuttings and river courses between the Rosebery golf links and
the sheared footwall rocks of the Rosebery Mine, and is summarised in
descending stratigraphic order (east to west geographically) below:

(a) Footwall pyroclastics and slates. These are composed of bedded
tuffs and slate, and some bands of massive volcanic rock which may be
lava flows, occurr~g between the Black P.A. mine and the Footwall of
the Rosebery Mine. Thickness about 4,000 feet.

(b) Quartzite of Stitt River, for which the name Stitt Quartzite is
used in this report. This is a white saccharoidal quartzite with
alternations and partings of shale. Thickness 1,800 feet.

(c) Volcanics (rhyolitic tuffs) of the Natone Creek area, approximately
400 feet thick.
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(d) The fuchsite breccia-conglomerate of the Natone Creek area,
thickness exceeding 200 feet.

(e) The purple dolomitic beds, best exposed along strike to the
north, in the Pieman River west of Bobadil Plain. Thickness
exceeds 300 feet.

(f) The lower graphitic slates and saccharoidal quartzites in the
road cuttings east of the golf links.

An identical sequence as that above has also been observed to the
west of the massive volcanics in the h~ite Spur - Moores Pimple area,
and the lower members, including the distinctive Stitt Quartzite and
the fuchsite conglomerate beds, have been traced northerly of Rose­
bery to Higgins Creek, ~est of Pinnacles.

3. MIDDLE CAMBRIAN UNCONFORMITY

In the Que River area, the Upper Cambrian Sequence (Dundas Group)
rests with marked unconformity on the formations of the massive
volcanic belt. An important epoch of Cambrian folding can therefore
be inferred at this interval. The same folding movements are reflect­
ed with less precise evidence of dating by the unconformably relation
of the Upper Cambrian (Dundas Group) and Basal Cambrian (Carbine Group)
at Mount Dundas, and by the angular relation of the volcanics and
Ordovician sediments as at Tullah and Gooseneck, in the West Coast
Range.

4. GEOLOGICAL PROBLEMS OF THE ROSEBERY-GOOSENECK AREA

In the last few years, a great deal of field work and thought have
been devoted to the regional geology of the Rosebery-Gooseneck area,
in connection with ~eophysical surveys and exploratory diamond drilling
conducted independently by R.T.A.E. and the E.Z. Company. Despite
these intensive stUdies, a number of stratigraphic and mineralisation
phenomena remained to be satisfactorily determined or embraced within
the regional geological framework, ,~hile various interpretations of
the regional structures and their bearing on ore localisation have been
advanced (Campana et al. 1958; Hall & Cottle, 1959; Scott, 1959).

The main geological problems which appeared to us to require further
explanation are as follows :-

(a) The relation of the bedded rocks of the Cambrian basal sequence and
the massive volcanics: In some places, such as west of White Spur, the
bedded rocks (Cambrian Basal Sequence) are apparently conformabJe and pass
gradationally into the massive volcanics, while in other areas, such as at
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Jupiter, the contact of the two rock Groups is sharp and discordant.
The boundary between the bedded rocks and the volcanics assumes a
pronounced bUlge to the west between Rosebery and Moores Pimple,
although the attitude of the bedding both sides of the boundary
remains constant in a meridional direction.

This boundary has been variously interpreted by earlier workers as
intrusive (Finucane, 1932; Dallwitz, 1946), unconformable and faulted
(Hall et alia, 1953), and conformable (Hills, 1915).

(b) Position of the Owen Rift Fault North of Gooseneck: It is
generally agreed that part of this structure, known at Mt. Lyell
as the Great Lyell Fault, extends northerly from Mt. Lyell near the
margin of the Owen Conglomerate range to Gooseneck. Hall and Cottle
(1959) consider that beyond Gooseneck the shear swings N.N.E. to
Tullah, while we have inferred that it continues northerly through
Rosebery and beyond (Campana et aI, 1958).

Independent of these views, it will be admitted that the intense
zones of shearing which are to be seen locally in the porphory
(volcanic) rocks in the footwall of the Rosebery and Hercules Mines,
and at Chester, are singularly identical to those of the Lyell
Schists of Mt. Lyell. It is therefore essential for the conduct
of our exploration programmes that this common environment of the
principal mines should be clearly understood geologically, and not
dismissed as fortuitous local effects.

(c) Relations of the Rosebery and Hercules Mines: The Rosebery
and Hercules Mines, distant four miles from one another, lie within
an identical wall rock environment comprising easterly-dipping hanging
wall slates, host rock tuffs, and footwall pyroclastics (Hall et al.
1953). Intense shearing is common to the footwall rocks of both
mines, while the ore is stated to be "markedly similar and uniform
in texture and composition. 1I It would therefore be reasonable to
assume as a working hypothesis that the ore-bodies occur at the same
stratigraphic level, and possibly along the same structure.

The strike of the host rocks and lode formations of the two mines
are roughly parallel, but by projection, there is a lateral off-set
of about two miles between the lines of lode. The presence of a
major cross-structure - possibly post-ore - is to be implied, or at
least suspected, from this relationship.

Also to be considered is the fact that a similar sequence of host rocks
marginal to an important shear structure was encountered in drilling of
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the Gooseneck Anomaly, four miles S.E. of the Hercules Mine.

(d) The Role of Post-Permian Faulting: Large scale block fault-
ing of the Permian peneplain surface can be readily inferred between
the high level (3,000 ft.) Permian outcrops on Mt. Dundas and Mt.
Read, and the lower level (500 ft.) Permian surface of Zeehan and
North Heemskirk. The discovery by us of Permian tillite at the
500 ft. level three miles westerly of Rosebery (Exe River) enables
one to predict the position of this 2,500 ft. displacement to between
the Exe River road crossing and near the Hercules Mine, on Mount Read.

(e) Cross Structures: The presence of an important cross structure
near the latitude of Rosebory has been suspected for a number of years
by E. Z. Coy. and R.T.A.E. geologists. Among the reasons for this
belief are the pronounced change of strike (20 degrees) of the massive
volcanic boundary which occurs just south of Rosebery, and the local
overturning of the bedded sequence to the immediate west of Rosebery.
At the same latitude, but on a regional scale, an obvious cross
structure is reflected by the base level of the Owen Conglomerate
between Mt. Murchison and Mt. Farrell, while a regional pitch change
west of Rosebery is suggested by the relative positions of the Zeehan
and Huskisson Ordovician-Silurian basins.

5. REGIONAL GEOLOGY OF THE ROSEBERY-HERCULES AREA.

The geological map accompanying this report (Plan No. T611) shows
the factual results of our Mapping in the area embracing Rosebery,
Mt. Murchison, Gooseneck and Moores Pinple, much of which lies within
the bounds of the E.Z. Company prospecting licence (E.L. 6/59). In
considering the geological setting of the two main mines within this
area, it would firstly be instructive to examine more closely the
stratigraphy across the contact of the bedded rocks and the volcanic
belt in the area under discussion, b~tween Bobadil Plain and Moores
Pimple.

In the northern portion of this area, two well defined marker horizons
can be identified within the bedded sequence, namely the Stitt Quartzite
and the fuchsite breccia-conglomerate (Plan No. T611). Near Rosebery,
these formations are conformable in strike with an adjacent and younger
succession of interbedded slates and pyroclastics comprising the foot­
wall rocks of the Rosebery mine. A useful marker level within the
upper sequence is the tuffaceous slate (Barker Road slate) which can
be traced from east of Primrose to just north of the rifle range.
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In the southern part of the area an identical conforaable sequence
has been mapped between Moores PiQplc, vfuite Spur, and the foot-
wall rocks of the HGrcules Mine. The fuchsite breccia conglomerate
formation occurs on the eastern flank of Moores Pimple, succeeded a
few hundred feet to the east by the Stitt Quartzite beds, and over­
lain in turn by an alternation of slates and pyroclastics which can
be readily correlated by facies, sequence and structural setting with
the Rosebery footwall rocks. The upper portion of the section is
well exposed along the hea~:~ters of White Spur Creek from one to
three miles south-east of Moores Pimple, and the lower part along
the Hercules to Comet pack-track in the vicinity of Moores Pimple.
Throughout the section the bedding mostly dips steeply east and is
considered to be noroal, but reversals occur near the shear zone
which divides the upper members of the group from the massive volcanics
of Mount Read.

We therefore differ with Elliston (1954) in his correlation of the
Moores Pimple and White Spur beds with the Dundas Group, as defined
by him, but he admits that "a rigorous correlation was not obtained
with the type section of the Dundas Group of which it should be the
equivalent" and that "the structure is not entirely understood."

The identification of these two areas of COmflon stratigraphic
reference provides an invaluable clue to the structural setting of
the Rosebery and Hercules mines.

It will be observed from the geological plans (Nos. T.610 & T.611)
that, between the Salisbury Mine and Moores Pimple, there is a sharp
and angular contact between the bedded rocks and the margin of the
volcanic belt. On pre-existing evidence, it could be assumed that
this boundary was either unconformable or faulted. Detailed mapp­
ing revealed that the bedding was consistently north-south and at
an angle to the boundary in both the bedded and volcanic rock groups.
Accordingly we inferred that the contact in this area marked an
important fault.

The displacement along the fault, for which the name Jupiter Fault
is suggested, is adoirably shown between the Salisbury workings and
Moores Pimple by the off-set of the fuchsite conglomerate and Stitt
Quartzite marker beds. The conglomerate, for exaople, is cut off
by the fault between the Rosebery Cemetery and Jupiter Mine, and-displaced south-westerly to rea2Pear about half a mile north-east
of Moores Pimple. The horizontal movement involved in this faulting
is considerable with a horizontal component normal to the bedding of
the order of two miles. The relative direction of movement is south
block moving south-west.

402 10



Reference to the gl;,llogical map "Till shmv that the fault inte:..
sects successively higher formations of the boddp.d sequence betwec"l
the Jupiter and Salisbury worlcings. It would be expected to &L' ·r
the level of the footwall pyroclastics and slates just north of the
Salisbury workings.

The strike of the fault, where well established between Williamsford
and the Salisbury workings, is 25 degrees (true), and by projcclL:m,
would extend N.N.E. through Rosebery township. The actual trace of
the fault approximately along this line is demonstrated by the abrupt
termination of the bedded footwall pyroclastics against the massive
volcanics of Koonya Hill, well shown in particular by the Barker Road
slate beds which abut against the volcanics betweerl the rifle range
clubhouse and the main road. In the Rosebery township area, the
fault would be marked by the southern limit of the Rosebery host rocks,
as mapped by the E.Z. Company geologists, near the Catholic Church.

This major break trending N.N.E. through Rosebery townshi~, and for
several miles beyond, corresponds with a lineament defined by the
aeromagnetic survey.

The position of the Jupiter Fault and the principal stratigraphic
marker levels are shown on the generalised plan No. T.6l0 (Fig. 1).
In the adjoining figure (Fig. 2), a diagrammatic reconstruction of
the pre-fault geological boundaries is given based on a transposition
of the southern block to its original position relative to the north­
ern block.

These figures serve to illustrnte that the Rosebery and Hercules
mines lie at the same stratigraphic level, as previously suspected
but not explained, and along zones of shearing which are dismembered
portions of the one major structure.

6. REGIONAL GEOJ,pGY OF THE WHITEJiPUR - GOOSENECK; AREA

The Gooseneck Anomaly, which occurs partly within E.Z. Company
leases and partly within R.T.A.E. ground, about four niles E.S.E.
of the Hercules Mine, w,s identified early in 1948 by the R.T.A.E.
geophysical team. A well defined conducting body with magnetic
and gravimetric correlation, the prospect was tested by three drill­
holes in the summer of 1948-49. The drilling revealed disseminated
pyrrhotite-pyrite mineralisation throughout tuff and slate which are
intercalated with the Cambrian Volcanics of the area. Traces of lead,
zinc, and copper sulphides were revealed by the drilling.

The geological setting of the Gooseneck Prospect has featu~es in common
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with both the Mount ~ell anct the rtosebery-Hercules mine arear,
As in the case of the M~. 1yell ore-bodies, the anomaly occurs
within a stressed Cambrian volcanic assemblage in close proxi~itT

to the base of the Owen Conglomarate, and along the northern ex­
tension of the Great Lyell (or Owen Rift Valley) Fault. It is
also true that the Gooseneck mineralised slates and enclosing
volcanics are comparable in lithology and sequence to the host
rocks of the Rosebery and He~cules Mines, and in each case, a zone
of major shearing occurs in the volcanics to the iillQediate west of
the slate beds. The strike of the slate and the shearing zone at
Gooseneck and Rosebory is approximately the same, and by projecting
strikes, they lie along the same straight line. There is thus good
reason for concluding that the Gooseneck and Rosebery mineralised
levels may occur within a common stratigraphic and structural environ­
ment.

We have already shown that the Rosebery and Hercules Mines are cross­
faulted portions of the same mineralised (or favourable host rock)
zone, and if our correlations of the Gooseneck, Rosebery, and Hercules
geology are oorrect, the presence of second Bejor transcurrent fault
between Hercules and Gooseneck would also be indicated.

An important line of faulting extending along the western scarp of
Gooseneck and Mt. Murchison towards Stirling Valley and Tullah, and
corresponding with a well defined linear on the a~rial photographs,
has been accepted by most Tasmanian geologists and is regarded by some
(Carey, 1953; Hall & Cottle, 1959) as the northerly extension of the
Great Lyell Fault. The position of the fault can be accurately pin­
pointed on the ground near the waterfall along the powerline between
Gooseneck and Rosebery. South-w3sterly of Gooseneck, the trace of
the photo linear marking the f~ult continues along strike to follow
the northern margin of the Henty River Gorge, as' shown by Carey (1953,
Fig. 6).

In the Henty River area, the position of a Bejor fault and the relative
movement has been established by our a~pping work. The r~ssive volcanics
and the underlying bedded pyroclastics of ~fuite S~ur have been observed
to continue southerly along strike to a line corresponding approximately
with the northern bank of the Henty River gorge, where they are in sharp
faulted contact with similarly tronding quartzitic and slntey bedded
rocks of the basal Cambrian sequence. 1he western boundary of the
bedded pyroclastics hQS been trnc0d on hoth sides of tho fnult, extend­
ing southerly from just cast of Hoores Piuple to Halls Rivulet, beyond
which it is off-set north-easterly to lie approximately one mile west
of the Mt. Tyndall Owen Conglol'l"r lte S'~:lrp.
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An off ··setting of b'lc.s "Tith .J. hC)rizoG"GJ.l cooj)onent :If ".bo· tt. t",)

miL" oeasuroc. 1:ur;;: '1 to '~j'e h"c Cil).g s·crj.ke, r3sul tel~ fr~,c: th,
faulting in this ~~e~, r~is f1ul~ structurs is descri~ed as to,

Henty Fau~~ in succged~no sectio~s of this report.

The Gooseneck ninel'nlisod zo?J.o is t~'UI' il.ted by t:1,) Hmcy Fault tv

reappR[';r to the ,.,est in the \<lhi to S;JUr r:nd Hercules Hine are:l..

(1) .Q;mp+'lluhul.t.J.ng:

The tern .~tw9:1...B.ifi~...F-~J,,:~ w:,s suggested by us (C:mpan:l et 8.J., 1958)
to define ~ l1o.jOl' north-south fault li'1eilJC1.,mt "Thieh has played an

obviously ir.J)Ort2nt role in J.ocalising the =jCJ:r:' Cu-Pb-Zn deposits

of ''!clst T:,smmia. This fault j being c.ism9!!lberell. by later cl'osr:··

fa.ul ting, "ms not recognised by earlier authors ns a single structure.

The Owen Rift F'lult belongs to a systeo of faults Thich developed
with the thick a(;c1.Ullulations e,f Cambrian v0lc'1nics, end is therefore

consiCiered by us to have cOf.1nenced in e"rly Ganbrian tine nnd h,ove

boen r(~juvon.'1ted in L:ter 1,oriods.

The wide zone of shearing which is ch::racteristic of the Owen Rift

Fault et Mt. Lyell, HerCUles, and R030bery, h25 been observed north

of Rosebery 2.t Chester. Between Rosebcry :lncl Chester the structure

has not been recognised hut could have been tr~'1c'1t8d by a yo~~ger

f~ult.

(ii) .EQ.~t_ C.,,'1.mbrj,:"n and PDLPRtmig.ll,. .F..C;.u], t:j.pJU.

.1'.hELJ!lJ)U.R.Lf.UW...JWJlt"x.yalJ).i<,(l, both of \"!JUch strike at a 25 to 30

dep'''o angle to the meridional trends ('f the C.c(ffibrian rocks, aro

C'omplencmtary fractures defining the lie· its of an essentially ho"i.zont .....J.

hlock movement of the Canbrian (and older) forD~tions, in c south­

\Vesterly direction relRtive t::> the Geos,meck anel Rosebery arl-~~S,

A critical result of this TIlov()[l(mt was the displncel:lcnt of tl!c O';H~n

.ift Iuult and associnted niner~lisation to the west in the t~ite

Spur and Hercules area.

The line of the Henty Fault corresponds "Tith the "Testern l!largin of
1;he 01-Ten Congloner:"-te of Gooseneck and Mt. Hurchison and l!1cy therefore
i.nrl: 11 Canbro-Orc:'.ovici'"n rift·-valley fnult o.lon,-; which tr' Cl.:lCUl'ron·i,

novement '1.1so occurred.

An observation which rlay be re:L.oJva!:.t to:.he dating of thi:> cross­

f"ulting, btl"G ",hich requires further investigation, is tha1. three

of thG old nine workings which lie ill close proxinity to the assumo<'i

402 13



position of the J~p:.ter l~ault, nn;:;cly the ChmnbiSrlain, Snlisbu. J

and Ht. Black Hines, are ff,a"cured by 11 locally unusual mineral
assemblage, including tourrJaline fluorite and ,.;olfram (\-Ialle:' 7 " .".).

These are minernls which we would associ<lte with a granitic source~

and in West Tasmania, with the Devonian mineralisation, so that ':;1""

cross faulting may be Devonian or older.

In the absence of any positivG evidence at this stage, the age of
the Jupiter-Henty movements is considered to be early in the Biddle
Palaeozoic, to be correIated 'vith other N. N. E. f:ml ts of Pal~oozoic

age described by Carey (1953).

(iii) Po~t Percian Faulting:

Post Permian block faulting has~curred on a large scale, some
evidence of which has been described earlier in this report. A
relative vertical movement of about 2,500 feet can be demonstrated
between the Ht. Dundas-Ht. Read and Zeehan-Exe River Permian surfaces,
and this !jay well have occurred along the line of the Jupiter Fault
between Moores Pimple and rtosebery. No relative movements of the
Permian peneplain appear to have occurred on respective sides of the
Henty Fault, jUdging from the similar elevations of the Mt. Read and
Ht. Sedgwick Permian outcrops.

It may be noted that it is within the downthrown blocks that the
Ordovician-Silurian marine sediments occur as infolded synclinal
remnants.

8. Mill....0F TPJ: MINERALISATION

In our earlier contribution (Campana et aI, 1958) we excluded detailed
discussion of the age relationships of the West Tasmanian ore deposits.
We regarded this subject as outside the scope of the paper but we made
brief reference to the fact that there is evidence of an important
mineralisation phase in Cambrian tima. On the basis of our increased
knowledge of the Cambrian stratigraphy we have been able to establish
and to compare the stratigraphic position of the principal mines along
the Owen Rift Fault and elsewhere. The main conclusions of this stUdy
are given in the following table :-

TABLE SHOliING STRATIGRAPHIC SETTING
OF THE PRINCIPAL v~r TASi1ANIAN HINSS

HQST ROCK STRATIGRAPHY
Upper Cambrian Sequence
(~lnda5 Group, Huskisson Group)

- - ....... - -
AngUlar unconforoity

.!:J.IIDi:RAL I SAT 10N
No ma.jor mines.
Cuni (Ni), Razorback &
Grand Prize (Sn) Prospects.
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,
,1:ester.

" I r
L, SIVE vr V::ANICS

Cfl.HBRIAN BASAL SEQlJ"EiJo.;S

(Carbine Group, Rosebory Group,
Success Creek Group).

~ :~_ loralis'" tlon 1/.1 'j•.f .:.

j 1't Fault, "18Ui' '.
v l~~nics - Mt. ~

"1" 3'bery, Hercules

.:.18ni'3on Bell, CODet, Succes<
U' Ie n i'-1eredi th, Nt. BiE choff 1
~hr 'C::\l1::'.-i'Jestern gL ,)1::;> (md
8~)r['.j' of Zeehclll.

The conclusion to be dr~1'!ll fl'Or'! this an::).y[,is, in the absencn of any

contrc1ry evidenco J i1.' tho.t ii:1pOl't':mt 171iner".lisatio"1 phenooenet in Hest

1'o.soo.nia o.re Iil\. -'ly to hav'J OCc".'.l'l".:ld in C',:'lbri'.n tic;a. They Col'e

possibly relc1tcl' to the Orogenic ;'11:15e sep'1rating the C::"1brj.c.n "e.sC!.1

sequence and the }~ssive voL~.ln::'c'1 froD the D'lL"l'1f1S bel1s 0

't.'hilst tho geological Clnd g.:;o)hysicaJ "ork ovc,r t;lC PClst three ye:\1'5

has revealed DallY com;)lcxi tics in tlK] conf~.[',u1',:tion of the Owen I'tJ ft

structures, and substClntic.toc[ its cOllcinuj.ty ave',' 50 niles and More,

the nost vit:ll evidence ccqllired i:" I'vlClted t.o :i.ts i:-,portClllce ,~3 <­

zone of oajor oineralisation.

'.

Over its length this f:mlt h15 provil:'cl: access for the l!liner:\~.;.8"l

solutions, and the develo::':JDe"~t 01' tllE1 nujor c.l'o·,tvdics nlong it , c

then relCl teo. to loco.liz()('. fe[1. tures s1.1.ch as :lHrtj.cular beds and struc "li. "~S

For exami'le, a locaJ.izo(~ control which h3.s a vcr.! definite application

at the Rosebory and Hcrculcc, Einos is the :,:>resoncG of the orebodies

within a favour(lcle be.:' c'.d::erib!)\1 as tho host rock "tuff" ;Ibll at a1.,

1953) •

In a recent contributi.( 'I, Hv.I]. & Cattl (1959) ~-c'\i;8 thc:~ cr:1SS­

structurGS hi1ve i)l3Y0c. ',n il1po,-, t;'\'l.t 1'010 in J.oc:.tJ.ising the, d-c. Lyell

orc'-bodies, as ea~'lier c1o';c:>:ibec1 b:i ;/"(',0 (1958), "ile 'chey ,.\;:li)ly this

(\S a regional criteri.ot' as 1'011011[3 :-

"furren stretches 3.long the f,.u.l.t:~, 01' 311e:"rs ('In '3':-,C:1 si':o of the

sU.Jposed rift del;)Oflstr1~i;(, the.t cr,? 'Oi)()sition ~ .'.rmot b? can tr01lcu.

by those fault::; thm"se).vcs ••••• C,,,' cannot the:ccfore be ir'enti­

1'ioel solely wi tn. the su>posoc. rif': 'r :I.~.ey S-cX'Ul,tUl'O, and the cros::.

structures appe:lr to o)'f'''1' 1', no: '€I .f· '1;::'1e oJr ;,' to x'q;ional l~ineral

u.istribution."

These !lre ore control f",'\"')""'s 1.,h~i., h

nor=l scientific prosiJo, t .., S 'Theni;l -'

(lrcas is U.i dertaken.

,. fl'll' ... ·,~-·-~·"'ur· .. ·· ... ,.' j (." ' I ,:;..L...... .f. -!l;; l r ;!lD..J.. QXani!.1;1"Lion
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of the Owen Rift 1"('1""!- t zone ;;(,,';,.-e,,' h ~, Lye:"J. ::\nc Ch,' ;,' tdr, '~', ~

mir.lE'. lization, rock~ ,"Ie:' :- ::'·:j1~t.lli" F'tn n ~JDO"";.i:l or~.6:!.n or ct
ICiest with a closr; gE.rlO·(.j,,, relatio' sY,~, ;Ire expos'Jd iT.'. +;he foll":

ing localities within this ~rea :

Mt. rJ~'Qi.J. :md CO:.1sto,:J<:

Bot"reen Goos0neck 0.n(1 R.Jd Hills u

-.{i:schery c.rca 0

Ch8ste:. H.:i.no nreao

8e~arCl.to ninel'':.'''::.izGd aror:ts. The;"

rift ~tl'nc~Ul'e, !lev! bro!'.:cn by cross

Il!\por'(;'lnt uines or:cur in three

isoJ.o.ted in ~he sense of hdin.<;;

e~ch li0 c.long tho l!\in",r,-~liz:.;:

of thel!\. 'J:l'cse 10calitics .:.r0 r'.ot

f::tult c: ~nd ,~ith r.mny of its ~;ogL;ents e'en.ccalei'. 11110.01' varying t .. icl,­

nucy r.: of younger rock. T)';:)sc segne r!';;3 <.'.re cov8red by superficial

gl, cia2- ::ll~d scrce o.e:Jasits j ,-,nd in ~'l,.~::s, by CJl ov_rl::p af tho C-,ren

Con~lo~8~~te hedso

In e:' .r)";) l; onr progra8I1(-; :1f i'm' tho!' \~C'r~, !Just (;Jncontl"1 te on tho

nore intensivo stUdy of th,: 2.I"JaS liz, tuc. 'bov, ",n(, our thi,1ktr,: on

conc:)a.l(y~ orebodies L1us·c (J:·:tenc1 to th8 finCli!J.g t~nd testiLg of t:.'1~'

Owen ;tif';; V:111ey fault undu: .111 j,'UllJ<.-!' of cover rocks.

'vole cnn novI chc\!lgo our (:r1]h3.s18 to drillillll \i:i.th tho nOCOSSCi.l·Y : l:rlj;lOrt­

ing geological and geophysical and. t:00chcmical su)orvision ~nc~ I'u:rtho,'

I:linor field studies to define c'rillJ.n,; targets 110re precisely. The

progranme for consideratiem 1mel ii}l)rOvnl :i.s .,8 follo1lS : ..

The areas which ,·mrrant furt:,cr imres'i;:L~~ation cP.n be c:)r2s~.(',orod

in fou~ broad catogorjes :-

1 •.TJ:I$ .sTIH.J:.GHJXP"G]Li~ItO},}~Q.T:. The vital L !~l()rt:mce Jf the Oven Pift
Fault (3tl'.lightodge) as a ZO:lf'. of na;jor eu, Pb, 2n oj.!loralis2.tion,

inclutiing the largest producin~ [,ines of 'lcst Tas':'ani1'., has been fully

':le~cribod in previous CO~l~)an~" Y'(;port:-:;'J

Sienificant mineralisatiJTl hQS Deen rc,,-,og':ised along this structure

in R.'f.A.E. ground at ChGStOl' ;'.K GOO~) lIO.;]C, w!l:;'!:'o the; cna:cf.\etcris­

'~ically schistose rocks of th,c ClTon iC.ft PI'.ult ~re observed in Dutcrop.

ThEisO and other areas whore ;-.h, fs.1Lct'!:oEc is r.o',", '.'0,1 by superficial

[~lacin.l ;).nc~ SC1'ee dt:1posi ts j'.!.u,:;"-; 0'::: (·(ins:.i..LC\r·\...~d :~.S 0utstal1din[~ly :~t,tl"act ..
i V0 ex~)loration targats i'ox' Co''. ',CCr-lJClJ. or" 2...iPOS~:~3.
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Porttnns of this I[':lourablo zon", we.re coverer bj" geu:I.Jysical ~ ':",
dur'.•. ,: the past tyru dee-ons n.1d rellt;alo( a mrlber of ".nr)mnlies whiL"c
are considered to 1.arrant test drilling. In 0 thEer ,?seas, geopi: ; .-,<;1
and geochenical work has yet to be uncertaken or completed.

The [:Jain areG.s of interest along Straightedge llhich 2.re within the.
bounds of the R.T.A.E. Exploration Licence arc briefly describec
hereunder :-

The interest in this area is tVf) ..f01d.

(a) The large pyrite body exposed in the Chester open-cut
workings has not been testec. in depth for possible
enrichnent in econonic su1llhides. The geological
envirol1r.lont is identical 1lith the Nt. Lyell Nines ane:
a prograone involving at least two drill-holes is
warranted.

(b) As a result of geophysical surveys in the Pinnacles­
Chester area last season encouraging results were
obtained in the Chester ~rea wher9 significant gravity
anomalies wer0 indic'1ted over the Chester Nine (suggost­
ing a depth persistence of oinernlization to 600 feet)
and in a virgin area 800 feEt to the west of the Chester
Mine. A surprising feature was the ahsence of any
electroT!lClgnetic correlation at the Chester deposit.
These anooalies nre near the linit of the area covered
last season, both being open to the south. Extensions
of the survey towards the Pieoan River should therefore
be considered 11 work of high rriority,

White Spur. This is nn area uf 0u'~qtanding possibilities along
the Owen Rift Fault south of the E". ules lUna. Track-cutting
as a preliminary to geophysical surveys is at present in progress.

Q.~neclf. Geophysical surveys and subsequent dianond drilling
of the Gooseneck anonaly were completed here during 1958-·59 and
revealed weakly mineralised slates of no econonic inportance.
As a result of new geological dat2, it is now believed that the
Gooseneck slates are eqUivalent to the hang inti v,ll rocks of
Rosebery, and it is recot:J.t:J.ended th~t extensions of the geophysical
1wrk be c;uried out in the schist zene to the it'lJ.Jedia te west and
north of the Gooseneck hill. A nuober of so,ll cOy~er showings
have been observed in this area.

Howard. Geophysical an, geochenic~l ~urveys were coopleted at
Hovrard (R.T.A.E. name for area vest cf Mt. Tyndall) Qurinb 1957-59.
One diaoond drill-hole is recommorl~' to test 8J electronagnetic
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ar.ooaly found nedr the m::lrgin of the Owen Conglomerate scar:)
Geologically, the Cn~brlnn rocks exposed in the vicinity of
the anooaly are considered to be too massive to be a ~avourao_

setting for oinerali«ationo

West Sedgwick. The West Sed~lick geophysical (and geochemi~al)

anomaly is an approved drilling target which has been adequately
described in earlier reports.

Comstock. ~vo electromaenetic ano~alies were recorded by ground
survey (1957-58) beneath glacial deposits of the Comstock Valley.
Later gravimetric and magnetic coverage suggest a line of weak
mineralization extending easterly from the Tasman Mine (Mt. Lyell
leases) into R.T.A.E. ground. It is proposed to try the I.P.
method over the Comstock anomalous zones.

Gormanston West. I.P. and gravity surveys have been reconmended
in an area west of Gormanston where it is suspected that the Lyell
shear may be concealed beneath glacial deposits of the Gormanston
Moraine, and where there is some evidence of cross-structures which
may be ioportant mineralization controls. The area is partly within
the R.T.A.E. Exploration Licence.

2. EXPLORATION OF TIN-BEARING PYRRHOTITE DEPOSITS.

Additional exploration work is required to cooplete investigations
of existing and possible recurrences of the tin-bearing pyrrhotite
mineralization of West Tasmania, the most important deposits of
which outcrop at Mt. Bischoff and Renison Bell.

The Mt. Bischoff Mine, formerly an ioportant tin producer, lies
within a Government Reservation in which R.T.A.E. have been granted
a special prospecting tenure. Detailed geological napping of the
Mt. Bischoff workings was undertaken last field season. As a result
of this stUdy, it was concluded that a dolomite which is the locus of
mineralization at Mt. Bischoff can be expected to occur at relatively
shallow depths in the area between Don Hill and Happy Valley workings,
and a series of drill-holes were reconoended to test for possible
repetitions of oinerali~ation. Drilling with a percussion plant
was tried in this area, but the plant proved unsuitable and drill­
ing was abandoned before reaching target depth in the first hole.

Ground magnetic surveys conducted over ~art of this area revealed
a 100 gammas anomaly in close proximity to one of the drill sites,
which could be due to a buried body of pyrrhotite (Seigel, 1959).
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DiaD')nd drilling r:C' t,hore t· c "',f' \,ou.l ," be -cr '" l:,OS~' ~. 1,"'C,ll'i..l't·,

mett ). of testing &!1c'. _:ho·,l..( be; in·,:J..l '10(1. in ';1, 'J'O~rC'''lI:le for 'C,'

forthconing season"

The tin nines at R~niso ..:'21-1,: 'lnd sr:.J.:'J,dl' d(~'l'CSjtS ;)1' a siL1ilar

type at gi'x.~1Jill.Q; nno ~".z.Q1".l).'lYk, h'.. ,re .1<:>1 i!1'!E.scigat6d by R.7.A.E.

under option but the opticns W6re not e~.arciseco

Another doposit in a r<>mfJte i'.Iea at !It_, Linc\s.Q.Y: (leases helc1. by

M. D. Garretty) has not been exaoinec i the fieli by R.T.rl.~.

The Mt. Bischoff :::.nd R"misc.n Be:'l tin nines occur within a Si.lliJ.ar

host rock environnent cO~lprising quartzites, slates CUK~ doJ.o:..lites

of the basal Cac,brian sequence (C:1l'bine Grou;:», "[he n'f(ional dis-

tribution of this 3.,:xlrontly favour.:tble rock series has been hruadly

defined by the region:tl m~ppj.ng "TOr]( and shoulc receive special

consideration as areas of possible ora repetitiow;. Farther geo-

logical oap1iing \"ork :Ls rccoiJnenc.ed in areas of this catec,ol'/ between

Mt. Bischoff nne', Magnet, (Ll the area sh01Vl1 as pre-C:mbrian ,)11 Pl:>,n

T.531) and westerly of Renisan Bell in th0 hnklcytClwr: ..Cuni regio~,.

The nagnetic properites of the tin-bearinr sulphide bodies rendor

these deposits especiully fnvoura.ble for geophysic\l prospecting
nethods. Hovrever, as the prosence of ttl', ' can bo rO.::lc1,ily .if.(ll1tif'i'Jd

by the pa=ing technique enployod by ~)l'ospectors, the advo.ntage of

geo;Jhysics is muinly confined to the pos.sible c1.cftnition of cOllco"led

ore-boo.ies.

The aeronagnetic and aoro-,elcctromngnetic surv,3ys cO.rried out 0.urin.g

1956-57 provide a valuabJ.o fra.r.l81VOrk in cx:,~lor.",tion for this type

of ninera.lization.

Gr:Jund investigations of the resultant airborne anooalies ;.::-r'l. tr-

the identification of tFO are:lS of interes t, both of '.hich lie vrithin

the favouro.ble Carbine Grou~ scdinentnry rocks and whe~e supporting

ground geophysical work is require~ ~rior to deciding u?on the need

for drilling.

P',tterson Hill. Anditj 'no.l S.? :lud Dl'lgnetoneter ",ork is required

to test an A.E.lf. conductor which ",us ~lso outlined on the eround

by S.P. methods in In~·7.

Cuni Area. During the lust field season a ~reliDinary oagnetic

traverse was run across this broa(l :teroi:laGnetic ,n·:maly. A soall

shar~ grouno. anomaly "ras r3corded in c"nfir1.lation of the air-response.

A systenatic ground magnetic survey is reqUired hero, follO\"o(~ by

,')lectrical 2.nd geochenical slJ.rveys in :ne:-,s of n(."r-surface nagnetic
relief.
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Invesl;iC2.tions of' '(he le\l ,". '·6.1<,t~·~(_ Jr8 dop l,. i.~ ?:;; SJ.v2.ge

River co=enc(~d in 1957 ~.nrl f'~l-, sti.: in. )rogi" S:; "THb R.'!'.£..E.

\vorking in clos: C0J le,tOI':.. ·:;:·' rl1 "Iith:!'·) T lSlJ,'l..l· ':' ~ GCVi;rnl.len-c 0

Two uf the :.JP.tn. U0i)osits r.~". c.,ntLi "0(', "\tiJthin { I..TOVernnent :80:­

servatian, .1nd another \i}~i.ch r:-.$ r~.·-,'i.; ·ct 'l:J by :_ .I.' -·un,[:ndtic 5:'1 ~\:,

lies within R.i1
•.6 .• E. ~;;r(.J.t.~dg l)rill·,~-')I(·s hCtv(-' r-·t·... T! co:; 11e..~(.:: "I. ~.

0[lch of th_sl' dO;Josi'[;s ~'1( (\ fifth 'i'. I. .., is c.t .... '·~s. ~li: l.p.. Y' .', ~,J,

The selection of crill Si'0"3 has b:wn l,'1.rgely ;C'v.,rn:,:(1 boY .n( :','( I'llI'.

::J..l.<~netOl.leti;;r surveys r.~nc. th .. r88u1';;8 11,:-.',; Shlwll ... ;;,1,",:(; ·~'.)I "Glct"i.'""'r...

of iron oro z:)n03 L~n( tho.) I:l.''l[~~l,.:lt\.lDCtOl'" ·,)rt~cictior-i,.J ..

Future exploration i:ill inv'Jj:lj~ :1;".0i.';io=1 c'.rilUr."., "".')Ll1.'.( • ··I-,.l€·~:~C

and gruvinotrj.c ~'urv,::;~':= .nJ ..)'"s.:--;ibl~- bulk ~"r··,l_l...') -' -:f tjr: ('_"E. :'0 pre-

Another dapnsit of thv S;UJE: t~· pe occurs n(~i.:I'0Y 1r1 :~. II.A. .. }1. t)i·{):....lJ, .. ~

o.t J1.;{g]s.Y. ...Ri~.Lt. This 3.reD. \,r:Ltl 00 :L!lvesti!:~~.t~r1 ge01l.J(j~i..lJ.ly ~nc..

san~)les obt"i11ed for ,'1.f,S"-y c1ur:Lng til'" f()rthvJ'~:"ll' ,'j, '-:1 r1. L16,".:Jor,o

Else\"here oLltcrops of iron lJrb :It : nU:JP'l ."_, : .. 1 .;lJ!r8 nnd Blythe

have been !:1apped in c~<~i;ail J H. T' ..ri.. '<:. ,·c·· ..

be of interest.

The follovring arG niscellclUu()us fit'8 ft: oj" illL:)1'0S v ••

§.1;:Jrlin;:, V~lliY .. TuJ-.1.DlI- 1'1'>e shclH' ( slate zone i"hich ext", 's

fron nort.b of 'fulle.h to Stirlins '1'1:: ls;- h:'.s been JXDlorec1. in l· ·G'.'. iJ.

beth r;enlogically ajl(~ f'-r:)]ly s .:.c..ll~··.

G3C lhysicf!.l r;l'ound ~llrvey"s lIS Lng ~.~,~. ~·c·E.vit~r c.r~;.'

cO;:'1:,ldt8C. in the :Iron. s(luth of the hurchison Hiv"r

t"rgets, 011C

tht) resu.l ts •

of which is CiJ1F'itio'1al, wer'! ,;clol.l;c,: on th", 'b" L. o,i'

The nost in::Jort'lnt dri 1.1 sit9 is d.0S1f,l1ec. to t;« L i\.'l

a:YD::'.lous ,,;rc:vity Z0Il8 Oil the structure pl'o:,.-'er.

Only .5.h. covarflG0 is eo:::nlc. ~cc1 in the area b0twf,,;n t11e ;',l·',.hi:;.~n

River and. the Tullah ~I e"~s\-s anc' t;l)nplr.:·T.1ent~.ry gravit~r ~_ C !J:lcIll:;t-:ic

ell "(~l ~:i.e is plq,nned f()~LI tht: Co- r:'ll.!.g se· ... 30·tle

Region":' eeclo§;:i.cal 'crav0rsos in this '.rea i'e'r8C' .Lcd

ub1quitous py.1:'i te mir>erali7. fl ti·'L ~"::!o,,i2.ted ',·i·';1-J. ir·t'.1' ..·t.c,:c'.ed i1o.rp'lnT

flCl',rs J.!1Q sILttey sed:Lnents. 1:. rJ·::J ;;~ ~ I 3d go' ;logi_ -:,.:~l a~:i?l'niSd". df cJ.1.1:J

of'CUI'l'ence is considored "··lrr .....:1 :;ed.

!-:.:l~& .4.l1Q!:lalt~-=-;U'ea1\, ,~'"l1D.... ~··

ehu 8t~nlE:y ;1i\'8r ..\"11so11. W .':-r ~a,'.~· '-
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The site of the anomalies is very ~ifficult of access. An

investigation of these and the nearby Nt. Lindsay tin nine will
be undertaken this season.

NOTES ON GEOPlfiSICAL METHODS

An appraisal of exploration nethods as applied to Tasmanian con­
ditions is given in a recent report by H. O. Seigel, Consultant
GeoPhYsicist to Rio Canex, who visited this area last August.
The following are sone of his suegestions, which will be adopted
in the forthcoming season.

1. Self-potential method (rather than E.M.) is the nost
effective and simplest nethod for prinary exploration.

2. Electro-magnetic surveys to sup~lenent the S.P.
!'lethod in flat areas.

3. Induced polarization equij)oent would be useful and will
be available for (a) resolving sulphide-graphite
(electronic) responses froD ionic responses (water­
filled shears, etc.); (b) where the anticipated
mineralization is disseminated, say, of the Mt. Lyell
type.

4. Use of the gravioeter in tonnage estioate at the Savage
River iron deposits.

5. A review of the acromagnetics as conpared to the
associated altiooter records is suggested in important
areas such as the Savage River iron belt.

6. Twin Pioneer A.E.M. unit would be use~ul for regional
exploration where terrain and tree heights are not too
severe. An analysis of these features in the following
areas of interest is being undertaken -

ColdstreaDj Chester-Gold Hill; Marionoak;
Whito Spur; Gooseneck; Comstock; West Renison;
Waratah; Mt. Cleveland-Magnet.

(The location of these areas is shown on accoopanying
maps) •
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AREAS SUGGESTED FOR GLOPI~SICAL SURVEY 1959-1960 SEASON

White Spur Area:
This is an area of slates which ure located on the supposed con­
tinuation of the Lyell Shear, and south of Hercules. A grid 3
miles long by 4,000 feet wide is being cut in this area with
traverses spaced 400 feet apart.
Pyrite is known to occur in the slates.
Primary survey will be by Tura.n l~i th the "base line gap" being
filled in with vertical-loop. We ex?ect the pyrite in the slates
will be conducting and will give Tura.n and vertica.l loop indications.
i'Jhat we can hope to achieve vii th electrical methods is to outline
the nore heavily mineralized zones in the sla.tes.
In laying out the geophysical prograDDe, an allowa.nce has to be nade
for checking by S.P., gravity and nagnetic methods of recorded in­
dications. Therefore, amount of work by these surveys is more or
less a guess, based on previous surveys in the area.

The S.P. survey will serve only to confirm the E-M results, glvlng
perhaps some qualitative in .ica.tion of dip and depth from which
anomaly is recorded.

The magnetic survey will give an idea if there is any pyrrhotite
association and may give some hint on the general geological picture.

The gravity survey will outline mineralized zones if sufficiently
dense mineralization occurs close to the surface. It is expected
that the heavier slate horizons will show up on the gravity results.

The I.P. method, which will distinguish between conductors due to
sulphide and graphite on one ha.nd and ionic conductors on the other,
is expected only to confirm the E-M results.

Of these methods, I.P. will be the nost costly in nan hours per line
foot to operate. It is reco::liJended it be used only if good indications
by other methods suggest the presence of an ore body.

Patterson Hill:

This is an area where an S.P. anomaly of good shape and forn was
recorded during 1957. It is in an area disturbed aeronagnetically.

In 1957, no definite grid wa.s pegged here and consequently a grid
will need be laid. It is considered tha.t no tra.ck cutting will be
required and the grid can be pegged when the S.P. anonaly has been
re-located.

Gravity and magnetic checking as la.ic down in the table is warranted
over the recorded anomaly.
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Patterson Hill (Cont~:

Depending upon recorded results, it may be necessary to extend
this survey.

I.P. checking is not operationally practicable, unless a heliport
is prepared and a helicopter used for transport.

Guni Aeromagnetic Anomaly:

Purpose of the survey is to delineate an airborne magnetic anomaly.
Harry Seigel suggested it could be the stock responsible for the
nickel rich dykes and sills of the Guni Mine area. Rocks exposed
are said to resemble those at Renison Bell. Gravity, S.P. and
electrical surveys have been allowed for in the table. All these
may not be required.

Chester:

The survey is designed to test a possible gravity anomaly recorded
on the most southerly line surveyed last year. In this area last
year the vertical loop equipment did not show up the Chester body.
A possible explanation of this is that the transmitter position "as
poorly chosen, or that the Chester body is not highly conductive,
although it contains massive sulphides. However, the cause of the
possible gravity anomaly on the West of Chester should be established
and electrical methods should be used to find any coincident conductor.

Turam, gravity and magnetic surveys have been designed to test this
indication. Most of the track cutting was completed last season,
only 1,500 feet of track need be cut.

The use of I.P. (and Turam) would not be practical, without heli­
copter transport. I.P. would be operationally difficult to use.

Gold Hill:

The surveys at Gold Hill are to test an area of slates reported by
Geologist D. McKenna. The slates are reported to be similar to those
in the White Spur area. No detailed area has been delineated. The
table allows for four lines spaced 400 feet each 3,000 feet long.
This may not be adequate when the full geological significance of
the area is known.

Tullah:

The geophysical work at Tullah will consist of (1) more closely
controlled E-M work over the grid put cown last year, (2) continua­
tion of the last year's grid to link up with the area north which
has been covered by B.M.R. geophysical survey, (3) only electromagnetic
surveys will be undertaken.
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The purpose of the survey is to outline the continuation of the
zone containing oineralization at Tullah.

Gormanston Area:

No area has been outlined by the geoloGical section in the Gornanston
area. Grahao Hall indicated that the off-set continuation of the
Lyell Shear could be under the Goroanston area. However, coobining
the sketch by Grahao Hall and the geological map by M. Wade, the area
of interest appears to be within Mt. Lyell ground. No geophysical
surveys have been designed for this area.

Comstock:

Three I.P. lines have been allowed to cover the E-M anomaly recorded
in 1957-58 season. I.P. here could distinguish between an anooaly
due to conducting clays and an electronic conductor.

West Sedgwick:

Three I.P. traverses have been designed to test E-M anooaly recorded
during 1957-58 season. Testing of this anomaly would not be as
necessary as the CODstock anomaly. \{;hat would be the course pursued
if the E-M anomaly were confirmed? Would it be a drill target?

Savage River. R.T.A.E.:

The survey designed here is to test the potential of the airborne
magnetic indication. A combination of magnetic ane gravity surveys
should give some estimation of the dimension of the ore body (or bodies).

A decision will need be Dade if the cost of the survey is warranted.

Savage River South Govt. Deposit:

It is. considered that the spacing of the traverse lines on the B.M.R.
magnetic survey was too large. Eight lines, intermediate between
lines put down by the B.M.R. personnel, would assist in deteroination
of the massive or lenticular nature of the main southern deposit.

Savage River North Govt. Deposit:

As at Savage River South, extra lines have been designed to test
the continuity of the northern ore body. No gravity work has been
recommended for this area because of the rough nature of the topography.

A question Day be asked here that surveys in this area could be con­
sidered a Government responsibility and B.M.R. may undertake the work.

Other Geophysical Targets:

Before the last season attention was Qrawn to. a nillJber of holicopter­
borne E-M anomalies which shoul~ be investigated. No anoLlalies were
investigated during last season.
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Ot.:.'.d'_ Ci' _.)P!D':si~,::.]._~~'-l;f.§l.1S..J.'J~ _,;';l~,:

An or,~"" of priorEy fo~' th. ,noP.lalies is 3/11t )/14-, 8/14, lOll

and 15/14, on the Corinna sheot and 7/30 2nd 8/3) in the War t::i:;a:.
area. Of all of th~sc, it is thouzht 3/14 is the nost likely to

~e a Genuine conductor.

AI·fOUNT OF GEOPHYSICAL SD>:\Vi::YING 1'(' 3E DONE

Fron Table 1, it is evident that the acount of surveying set nown

is beyond capabilities of a six·-mon ;Jarty for tho season. L nine-

nan party would be required to neat t~e requirenents. We cannot

c:ontenplnte a nino-rmn geophysic':l toaD as ',1e do not have the trainbd

personnel to supervise the \-lork of . :i.ne ;len.

~herefore, it becones necessary to prune this progranrlEJ consinerably

:>nd lay down Cl list of priori.tios, I'ron geo)hysical ,lJcint of 'view,

the recomnen~ed priorities are listed as follows :-

1. Patterson Hill.
2. Chester
3.. E-H Anon::.ly 3/14,.
4 White Spur
5. Cuni
6. Constock
7. E-H AnonaHcs 5/1':, 8/;,4, 10/14 i,n1 15/1it,
8. Gold Hill Area.
9. E-M Anonulies 7/30 & 8/30.

10. West Sedbwick.
11. Savage Riv;),' )'1")11 Oro Deposits.

These ;'riorities are contingent upon trunsport facilities :)tdf'.t:
avcilable.

Staff:

The geophysical tean nust be t.ui.lt ".1' June'. R. PiJ"_'1ey nn(~ ij. ,Johnstor.e.

Assw-,ing a p:lrty of six, four o'~n, ,.1 a~'G rE.quired. These co'21.1 CClDe

fron the following ,.

(1) Ron Mcttocy.s, if hE. can be rGlellsc'~ fron GhiJ~~Gl.'o.

(2) Iun PL:.rkin:;o.'i.1 5 :if hE: returns "t~') Zoc~"(tn."

(3) Geolor;ist J. BGrled"l.

(4) University stuc'ent R. J. Soith.

(5) Fill poslt·i,C::J.3 by [v",v':Jrtising o

Tr:lck Cutting:

Experience ove:;- the last t\O "(..Li O!lS lL:s I..h8Wn Uk, t tre.ck cutting

isJ. bottleneck. SODe c'efinitr-) ~t.'3ps ;~ll:'S'C be tnken nOll to ensure

tho s:!.!]e bottleneck does not "v.;lo:) 'Chi" season,

It \'!ill be seen fron Table :,. thn'; ttE t:3tjIJ!'.tcd tine for track cutt­

ing at WhUe Spur is 180 man-,'''.y", :;,nd ec;tirwt€Q. tine for eeophysical

surveys, ',d.1;hout J.P. surveYj ;.:' ],5'9 LlCn ::'iys. 1'lith a geQphysjcaJ.

party of 4·, the s:lrvey could )( :,),n, .311e(' in 40 c'tcys. At J.'·,ast 5 tI'ack

cutters are required to keep ,'1h('.-,o l f t:l:, geophysic:<l tc:~o; and a
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further 3 track cutters arc required to neet the requirements of
the second geophysical party. Therefore, a team of 8 track Cl: C',::",'('S

is required.

It would be far better to eoploy :l larger teG.o of track cutters L!
the early part of the season and normal wastage would prune the
team down in site, as the season progressed. This would allow
the track cutting to get ahead of the geophysical party.

It would be ~dvantageous to have the track cutting done on con­
tract.

Note: As at 5/11/1959, 4 track cutters are employed. One oanls
~in duty is to provision the camp. So far, only the base line
has been completed in the White Spur area and no grid lines laid
as yet. The northern part of this area is heavily wooded and track

ltting so far has maintained a progress rate of between 500 and
600 feet per man-day. This is just over half the rate of pr0gress
allowed in Table 1. As a consequence, the 8 track cutters nention­
ed above would not keep ahead of the geophysical parties.

000---00:)"--000
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2000 ft.

1000 ft.

2000 ft.
1000 ft.
1500 ft.
3000 ft.
2000 ft.
1500 ft.
1000 ft.
1000 ft.
1000 ft.
4000 ft.

- 24 -

SUGGEST~D EXPLORATION PROGRAMME

1. AIRBORNE GEOPHYSICS "EH" TWIN PIONEER.

(a) Coldstrean
(b) Chester - Gold Hill
(c) Marionoak
(d) White Spur
(e) Gooseneck
(f) COl:lstock
(g) West Renison
(h) W:natah
(i) Mt. Cleveland-~~gnet.

at t nile spacing on EW grid, where practical.

2. GROUND GEOPHYSICS.

(a) Patterson Hill - S.P. I.P. Magnetic and Gravity
(b) White Spur - EM,S.P.,Mag. Gravity and I.P. (check)
(c) Chester -E.M.,I.P. Gravity Magnetic, S.P.
(d) Gormanston - I.P. nnd Gravity
(e) COf.lstock -I. P.
(f) Mt. Sedgwick - I.P.
(g) Cuni - Mag., S.P. Gravity
(h) Savage - Gravity and Magnetic.
(i) Mt. Farrell - E.M., S.P. Mag.
(j) Mt. Lindsay - E.N., S.P. Mag.
(k) Gold Hill - E.M., S.P., Etc.

3. GEOLOGICAL AND GEOCHEMICAL.
To be geared to geophysics and drilling.

4. DRILLING.

1. Chester (a) nine - 2 drills x 1000 ft.
(b) West Chester geophysical

2 drills x 500 ft.
2. West Sedgwick - 2 drills x 1000 ft.
3. Howard - 2 drills x 500 ft.
4. Stirling Valley 3 drills x 500 ft.
5. Gooseneck - 3 drills x 1000 ft.
6. l~ite Spur -4 drills x 500 ft.
7. Patterson Hill - 3 drills x 500 ft.
8. Cuni - 1 drill x 1000 ft.
9. Mt. Lindsay - 2 drills x 500 ft.

10. Gold Hill - 2 drills x 500 ft.
11. Savage River - 4 drills x 1000 ft.

21,000 ft.
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The regional exploration progranne in Tasnania has reached what
nay be described as the half-way nark.

The regional geological and geophysical work, carried out over
the last two and a half years enabled us to define areas of special
interest for nore detailed investigation and these have been list­
ed and briefly described (see previous section). The locations
are shown on the acconpanying naps. The drilling progranne of
20,000 feet will largely depend on findings and is visualized as
being spaced over two years.

For the sunner field season 1959-60 it is proposed to operate as
follows :-

Period:
Geophysical:

Jan. 1 to April 30, inclusive - 4 oonths
Officer-in-Charge: E. McCarthy
Assistants: 6.

G~ological: Officer-in-Charge (Field Operations) D. King.
Assistants: Warren Atkinson, R. B. Frazer.

2 Students.

Zeehan Office: Resident Clerk.

Periodical Visits: Dr. B. Campana, H. Jensen, S. B. Dickinson.

Period:

Geological:

Zeehan Office:

May 1 to Decenber 31 - 8 nonths.

Officer-in-Charge (Field Operation) D. King.
Assistants: Warren Atkinson.
Resident Clerk.

Periodical Visits: Dr. B. Caopana, H. Jensen, S. B. Dickinson.

Expenditures are estinated as follows :­
Salaries & Wages
Dianond Drilling - 5,000 ft.
Airborne Geophysics (Straightedge)
Underground exploration (Tullah)
Helicopter Charter
Track cutting
Field Expenses
Overheads R.T.M.S. & R.T.A.E.

£
20,000
25,000
7,500

10,000
5,000
2,500

15,000
15,000

£100,000

It is proposed that the foregoing be the basis for a discussion with
the E. Z. Company representatives and this report is circulated for
study prior to a meeting to be arranged.

Managing Director
R.T.A.E.
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GENERALISED INTERPRETATION MAPS-ROSEBERY-GOOSENECK AREA WEST TASMANIA

Fig I

STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES AND FAULT SYSTEMS
(Interpretation based on Geolo/7ical Fact Plan NJ1T611)

Fig 2
I

HYPOTHETICAL RECONSTRUCTION OF STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES
AND FAULT SYSTEMS PRE-DATING JUPITER AND HENTY FAULTS.
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